

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051 Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950 E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov Web Site: portal.ct.gov/csc

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

January 12, 2021

Paul R. Michaud, Esq. Michaud Law Group LLC 175 Capital Boulevard, Suite 402 Rocky Hill, CT 06067 pmichaud@mlgcleanenergy.com

RE: **PETITION NO. 1431** – SunJet Energy, LLC petition for a declaratory ruling, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §4-176 and §16-50k, for the proposed construction, maintenance and operation of a 1.99-megawatt AC solar photovoltaic electric generating facility and associated electrical interconnection located at 0, 78 and 84 Thomson Road in Bethlehem, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Michaud:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) requests your responses to the enclosed questions no later than January 28, 2021. To help expedite the Council's review, please file individual responses as soon as they are available. At this time, consistent with the Council's policy to prevent the spread of Coronavirus, please submit an electronic copy only to siting.council@ct.gov. However, please be advised that the Council may later request one or more hard copies for records retention purposes.

Any request for an extension of time to submit responses to interrogatories shall be submitted to the Council in writing pursuant to §16-50j-22a of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

Sincerely,

s/Melanie Bachman

Melanie Bachman Executive Director

MB/RM

Petition No. 1431 SunJet Energy, LLC- Bethlehem

Interrogatories – Set 2 January 12, 2021

- 61. The module tracker system is described on Petition p. 13 as a vertical axis tracking system with a fixed horizontal panel tilt angle of 55 degrees. The module tracker system specification sheet in Petition Exhibit E is a for a horizontal tracker system that allows for multiple horizontal panel tilt angles. Please clarify what type of tracker system will be installed at the site.
- 62. Referring to Interrogatory Response 32 and Petition pp. 14-17, were the on-site wetlands field delineated? If so, when was the field study conducted? What are the qualifications of the individual(s) that performed the wetland delineation and vernal pool investigations?
- 63. Referring to Council Interrogatory Response 52, where is excess cut being disposed of on the property?
- 64. Referring to Petition p. 13, was a response received from the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) regarding the August 14, 2020 Heritage Consultants submittal? If so, please submit SHPO's response.
- 65. Referring to Interrogatory response 41, did SunJet submit a revised filing to SHPO to account for project site modifications?